Full-time regular supervisory employees may be scheduled to work 
weekends on a rotational basis, or as otherwise mutually agreed amongst 
affected staff. 

(ii) Part-time Regular Employees 

Part-time regular employees may be scheduled to work up to one hundred 
and twenty-six (126) hours per calendar month. In addition to scheduled 
base hours, extra hours may be offered on a voluntary sign-up basis in 
accordance with 6.03(b). 

Extra hours which come available between Sunday and Saturday, and 
which can be scheduled to provide at least one (1) day of notice, shall be

[...]

13.08 Work Year, Holidays and Vacation - Data Centre 

For the purpose of this Section, Data Centre employees who work continuous operation in 
accordance with Article 12.02 shall be governed by the following rules: 

(a) They shall be scheduled to work one hundred and fifty (150) shifts [totalling one 
thousand seven hundred and fifty (1750) hours as described in Article 12.02] in each 
calendar year, less vacation entitlement. 

(b) They shall work statutory holidays which are scheduled work days at the premium rate of 
one and one-half (1.5) times the normal rate of pay, except that no data centre employee

[...]

be the period between 7:00 p.m., December 24 to 7:00 p.m., December 25; New Year’s 
Day shall be the period between 7:00 p.m., December 31 to 7:00 p.m., January 1. 

(c) If at the end of the calendar year a shift worker has not worked or has exceeded the 
prescribed hours [one thousand seven hundred and fifty (1750) hours], the excess or 
deficit will be carried over and integrated into the schedule for the first quarter of the 
following calendar year. 

(d) When a statutory holiday falls within the vacation period of a shift employee, it shall not 
entitle that employee to an additional day off, as the statutory holidays are not included